historical results that would have been obtained had the spin off from Windstream or acquisition of PEG and Tower Cloud occurred on January
1, 2015.  Our unaudited pro forma combined financial statements also do not give effect to the potential impact of final purchase accounting
adjustments, current financial conditions, any anticipated synergies, operating efficiencies, costs savings, or integration costs that may result
from the transactions described above.

Our unaudited pro forma combined financial statements are derived from, and should be read in conjunction with the historical
financial statements of CS&L, the Consumer CLEC Business, PEG and Tower Cloud and accompanying notes previously filed with the SEC.

Communications Sales & Leasing, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Income

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2016
  Historical   Historical

(Thousands, except per share data)  CS&L

PEG Bandwidth,
LLC

January 1 - May
1, 2016

Pro Forma
PEG

Adjustments

Pro Forma
CS&L

and PEG
Combined

Tower Cloud,
Inc. January
1 - August 31,

2016

Pro Forma
Tower
Cloud

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues:
Leasing  $ 507,216  $ -  $ -  $ 507,216  $ -  $ -  $ 507,216
Fiber Infrastructure   38,995   27,302   (73) (A) 66,224   27,701   (56) (J)  93,869
Consumer CLEC   17,277   -   -   17,277   -   -   17,277

Total revenues   563,488   27,302   (73)   590,717   27,701   (56)   618,362
Costs and Expenses:

Interest expense   204,607   3,250   149 (B)  208,006   3,119   442 (K)  211,567
Depreciation and amortization   275,448   11,113   634 (C)  287,195   13,258   3,069 (L)  303,522
General and administrative expense   23,619   6,042   (214) (D) 29,447   5,990   (792) (M) 34,645
Operating expenses   30,322   10,246   (11) (D) 40,557   13,462   -   54,019
Other expenses, net   -   29   -   29   1,353   -   1,382
Transaction related costs   24,435   2,820   (13,298) (E)  13,957   1,356   (10,266) (N)  5,047
Total costs and expenses   558,431   33,500   (12,740)   579,191   38,538   (7,547)   610,182

Income before income taxes   5,057   (6,198)   12,667   11,526   (10,837)   7,491   8,180
Income tax expense (benefit)   899   -   -   899   -   (1,296) (O)  (397)

Net income   4,158   (6,198)   12,667   10,627   (10,837)   8,787   8,577
Participating securities’ share in
earnings   (1,164)   -   -   (1,164)   -   -   (1,164)
Accretion of preferred units to
redemption value   -   (3,677)   3,677 (F)  -   -   -   -
Dividends declared on convertible
preferred stock   (1,087)   -   (875) (G) (1,962)   -   -   (1,962)
Amortization of discount on
convertible preferred stock   (1,241)   -   (992) (H) (2,233)   -   -   (2,233)

Net income applicable to common
shareholders  $ 666  $ (9,875)  $ 14,477  $ 5,268  $ (10,837)  $ 8,787  $ 3,218

Earnings per common share:

Basic  $ 0.00   $ 0.02
Diluted  $ 0.00   $ 0.02

Weighted-average number of common
shares outstanding

Basic   151,578   1,000 (I)   1,875 (P)  154,453
Diluted   151,716   1,000 (I)   1,875 (P)  154,591

See accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Data

Communications Sales & Leasing, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Income

Year Ended December 31, 2015
  Historical   Historical   Historical

(Thousands, except per share data)

CS&L
April 24 -

December 31,
2015

Consumer
CLEC

January 1 -
April 24, 2015

Pro Forma
CS&L

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Adjusted

CS&L

PEG
Bandwidth

LLC

Pro Forma
PEG

Adjustments
Tower

Cloud, Inc.

Pro Forma
Tower Cloud
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues:
Leasing  $ 458,614  $ -   $ 209,424 (Q)$ 668,038  $ -   $ -   $ -   $ -   $ 668,038
Fiber Infrastructure   -   -   -   -   76,143   (231) (A)  41,455   (85) (J)  117,282
Consumer CLEC   17,700   10,149   -   27,849   -   -   -   -   27,849

Total revenues   476,314   10,149   209,424   695,887   76,143   (231)   41,455   (85)   813,169
Costs and Expenses:

Interest expense   181,797   -   82,548 (R)  264,345   22,414   (10,340) (B)  4,445   607 (K)  281,471
Depreciation and amortization   238,748   1,283   108,400 (S)  348,431   30,888   2,007 (C)  18,584   4,603 (L)  404,513
General and administrative
expense   11,208   22   5,026 (T)  16,256   14,415   (758) (D)  8,110   (328) (M)  37,695
Operating expenses   13,743   5,552   2,328 (U)  21,623   31,128   (36) (D)  19,399   -   72,114
Other expenses, net   -   -   -   -   619   -   982   -   1,601
Transaction related costs   5,210   -   -   5,210   -   (3,137) (E)  -   -   2,073
Total costs and expenses   450,706   6,857   198,302   655,865   99,464   (12,264)   51,520   4,882   799,467

Income before income taxes   25,608   3,292   11,122   40,022   (23,321)   12,033   (10,065)   (4,967)   13,702
Income tax expense (benefit)   738   -   463 (V)  1,201   -   -   -   (5,822) (O)  (4,621)

Net income   24,870   3,292   10,659   38,821   (23,321)   12,033   (10,065)   855   18,323
Participating securities’ share in
earnings   (1,152)   -   -   (1,152)   -   -   -   (1,152)
Accretion of preferred units to
redemption value   -   -   -   -   (10,508)   10,508 (F)  -   -   -
Dividends declared on
convertible preferred stock   -   -   -   -   -   (2,625) (G)  -   -   (2,625)
Amortization of discount on
convertible preferred stock   -   -   -   -   -   (2,872) (H)  -   -   (2,872)

Net income applicable
   to common
   shareholders  $ 23,718  $ 3,292  $ 10,659  $ 37,669  $ (33,829)  $ 17,044  $ (10,065)  $ 855  $ 11,674

Earnings per common
   share:

Basic  $ 0.16   $ 0.08
Diluted  $ 0.16   $ 0.08

Weighted-average
   number of common
   shares outstanding

Basic   149,835   1,000 (I)   1,875 (P)  152,710
Diluted   149,835   1,000 (I)   1,875 (P)  152,710

See accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Data

Communications Sales & Leasing, Inc.
Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Data

Basis of Presentation

On April 24, 2015, in connection with the separation and spin-off of CS&L from Windstream Holdings, Inc. (“Windstream Holdings” and
together with its consolidated subsidiaries “Windstream”), Windstream contributed certain telecommunications network assets, including fiber
and copper networks and other real estate (the “Distribution Systems”), and the Consumer CLEC Business, a small consumer competitive local